

No. 24-249

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,  
A.T. AND G.T.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS,  
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279;  
OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NICHOLAS ROSELLINI  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111

AMY J. GOETZ  
SCHOOL LAW CENTER, LLC  
520 Fifth Street South  
Stillwater, MN 55082

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PRINDIVILLE  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

GRAHAM AMBROSE  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
200 Clarendon Street  
Boston, MA 02116

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	13
C. Procedural History .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
<i>MONAHAN'S</i> <i>ATEXTUAL</i> <i>AND</i> <i>ASYMMETRIC</i> <i>RULE</i> <i>SHOULD</i> <i>BE</i> REJECTED .....	23
A. The Statutory Text Establishes Uniform Rules Governing All Claims .....	24
B. <i>Monahan</i> Violates Section 1415(l).....	30
C. <i>Monahan</i> Undermines The Core Goals Of The ADA And Rehabilitation Act.....	35
D. <i>Monahan</i> Is Unfair And Leads To Arbitrary Results.....	38
E. <i>Monahan</i> Rested On Flawed Policy Analysis, Not Law.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

**Page**

**ADDENDUM**

20 U.S.C. § 1415( <i>l</i> ) .....	1a
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	2a
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	3a
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	4a
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	3, 7, 22, 25, 37, 38
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 9, 27, 29
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	24
<i>Ames v. Ohio Department of Youth Services</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>B.M. ex rel. Miller v. South Callaway R-II School District</i> , 732 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020).....	47
<i>Baker v. Bentonville School District</i> , 75 F.4th 810 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	43
<i>Baker v. Bentonville School District</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (W.D. Ark. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 F.4th 810 (8th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	27, 29
<i>Basta v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Board of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	27
<i>Brooks v. Colorado Department of Corrections</i> , 12 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>C.L. v. Scarsdale Union Free School District</i> , 744 F.3d 826 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Charles v. Johnson</i> , 18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Chenari v. George Washington University</i> , 847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3, 21, 25
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	7, 45
<i>D.A. v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	42
<i>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin School District</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Osseo Area School District, ISD</i> <i>No. 279</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	41
<i>Doe v. Pleasant Valley School District</i> , 2017 WL 8792704 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 5, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 745 F. App'x 658 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Durham v. Kelley</i> , 82 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>E.W. v. School Board of Miami-Dade</i> <i>County</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	10
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas</i> <i>County School District RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	46, 47
<i>Estate of Barnwell ex rel. Barnwell v.</i> <i>Watson</i> , 2016 WL 11527708 (E.D. Ark. June 2, 2016).....	41
<i>Estate of Barnwell ex rel. Barnwell v.</i> <i>Watson</i> , 880 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 102 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	6
<i>Florence County School District Four v. Carter ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	5
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 25, 32, 33, 37, 47
<i>G.C. v. Owensboro Public Schools</i> , 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Gati v. Western Kentucky University</i> , 762 F. App'x 246 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Gaona v. Town &amp; Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 29, 45
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	47
<i>Hall v. Higgins</i> , 77 F.4th 1171 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest University Health Sciences</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hamilton v. Westchester County</i> , 3 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Hoekstra ex rel. Hoekstra v. Independent School District, No. 283</i> , 103 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 43
<i>Howell ex rel. Howell v. Waterford Public Schools</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Mich. 1990) .....	34
<i>I.A. v. Seguin Independent School District</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....	42
<i>I.Z.M. v. Rosemount- Apple Valley-Eagan Public Schools</i> , 863 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Jacksonville North Pulaski School District v. D.M.</i> , 2021 WL 2043469 (E.D. Ark. May 21, 2021).....	40
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified School District</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Knox County v. M.Q.</i> , 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 37, 42
<i>Lacy v. Cook County</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Lartigue v. Northside Independent School District</i> , 100 F.4th 510 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence County School District v. McDaniel</i> , 2018 WL 1569484 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2018).....	41
<i>Le Pape v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 103 F.4th 966 (3d Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hospital</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	46
<i>M.P. ex rel. K. v. Independent School District No. 721</i> , 326 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>McMinn v. Sloan-Hendrix School District</i> , 2018 WL 1277719 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 12, 2018).....	41
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10, 29
<i>Mershon v. St. Louis University</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Miles v. Cushing Public Schools</i> , 2008 WL 4619857 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 16, 2008).....	10
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982).....	2, 11, 12, 18-21, 23, 25, 31, 33, 38, 44, 46
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire District v. Guido</i> , 586 U.S. 1 (2018).....	47
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	47
<i>N.G. v. District of Columbia</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2008).....	41
<i>N.P. v. Kenton County Public Schools</i> , 2023 WL 1822833 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 8, 2023).....	40
<i>P.W. v. Leander Independent School District</i> , 2022 WL 19003381 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	40
<i>Parnes v. Orange County School Board</i> , 2024 WL 4290383 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2024).....	40
<i>Parrish v. Bentonville School District</i> , 2017 WL 1086198 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 22, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 896 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Payan v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> , 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	37, 44, 47
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Reid-Witt ex rel. C.W. v. District of Columbia</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	41
<i>Richardson v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Richardson v. Omaha School District</i> , 2019 WL 1930129 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 30, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 957 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	40
<i>Robertson v. District of Columbia</i> , 2025 WL 211056 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2025).....	10
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>S.F. v. Union County Board of Education</i> , 2024 WL 1316229 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2024) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.W. v. Holbrook Public Schools</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	10
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	26, 28
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education of Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	5
<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. School Board of the City of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Silberman v. Miami Dade Transit</i> , 927 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	31
<i>Sosa v. Massachusetts Department of Correction</i> , 80 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	7
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	13
<i>Torres v. Stewart County School System</i> , 2023 WL 6368186 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2023) .....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Walker v. District of Columbia</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2001).....	41
<i>Wisconsin Community Services, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4) .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) .....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) .....	12, 20, 22, 31, 32, 34, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	3, 6, 21, 24
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	3, 8, 21, 26, 45
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	3, 6, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	3, 8, 21, 26, 45
Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986) .....	20, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 C.F.R. § 35.107 .....	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3) .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 41.53 .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 104.7 .....	15

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Americans With Disabilities Act of 1988:</i> <i>Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S.</i> <i>Comm. on Labor &amp; Hum. Resources &amp;</i> <i>the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the H.</i> <i>Comm. on Educ. &amp; Labor, 100th Cong.</i> 938 (1988).....	36, 38
<i>Americans With Disabilities Act of 1989:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 933 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. On</i> <i>Labor &amp; Hum. Res., 101st Cong. 223</i> (1989).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985) .....	32, 33
S. Rep. No. 93-391 (1973).....	35
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985).....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

117 Cong. Rec. 45974 (Dec. 9, 1971).....	37
118 Cong. Rec. 525 (Jan. 20, 1972).....	38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
119 Cong. Rec. 29632 (Sept. 13, 1973) .....	22, 35
131 Cong. Rec. 21391 (July 30, 1985).....	33, 36
132 Cong. Rec. 28090 (Oct. 2, 1986) .....	36
132 Cong. Rec. S15104 (Oct. 3, 1986).....	36
135 Cong. Rec. 19895 (Sept. 7, 1989) .....	22, 36
136 Cong. Rec. 17376 (July 13, 1990).....	36
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	47
Drew Millar, <i>Judicially Reducing the Standard of Care: An Analysis of the Bad Faith/Gross Misjudgment Standard in Special Education Discrimination</i> , 96 Ky. L.J. 711 (2008).....	46
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2016).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	45
Thomas Simmons, <i>The ADA Prima Facie Plaintiff: A Critical Overview of Eighth Circuit Case Law</i> , 47 Drake L. Rev. 761 (1999).....	27
Mark C. Weber, <i>Accidentally on Purpose: Intent in Disability Discrimination Law</i> , 56 B.C. L. Rev. 1417 (2015) .....	27
